

CA / 262/2024 Dhananjay Kumar Vs. Janki Devi (Rani Bagh)

03.06.2026

Present : Appellant in person.
Ld. Counsel Ms. Deepa Singh for appellant through VC.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Santosh Kumar for respondent.

Today, appellant has made a remaining payment of Rs.30,000/- in cash to Ld. Counsel for respondent, out of total settled amount of Rs.1,50,000/-. Ld. Counsel for respondent submits that now, nothing remains due towards the appellant. Appellant and Ld. Counsel for respondent submits that the present appeal be disposed off as settled/ compounded.

Statements of appellant as well as Ld. Counsel for respondent have been recorded separately to this effect.

In view of the statements of appellant and Ld. Counsel for respondent, the present appeal stands disposed off as settled as well as compounded.

Let the present appeal be consigned to Record Room after due compliance.

Let copy of the present order alongwith TCR, if any be sent to Ld. Trial Court.

**(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/03.06.2026**